-5- Case No. 2023-00182

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Western Mason District’s pro forma

income statement as follows.

REVIEW AND MODIFICATION OF
COMMISSION STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

Western Mason District proposed adjustments to revenues and expenses to reflect

current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff proposed additional adjustments.  Upon review, the Commission

discovered Commission Staff recorded an adjustment for Other Water Revenues

incorrectly.  The adjustment for Other Water Revenues was reported $15,054; however

when the Commission Staff calculated the Revenue Requirement it recorded the

adjustment as $15,319.  Correction for the difference in contribution rates results in a

decrease to the Revenue Requirement of $90.  The Commission finds that this correction

to Other Water Revenues rates is appropriate in order to properly record the amount of

Forfeited Discounts Western Mason District collected during the test year.  The following

is the Commission’s complete pro forma:

Commission

2022 Pro Forma Staff Report

Test Year Adjustments Pro Forma

Total Operating Revenues 797,373$   37,367$   $834,740

Utility Operating Expenses 801,177 (55,865) 745,312

Net Utility Operating Income (3,804) 93,232 89,428

Gains (Losses) from Disposal of Utility Property 5,048 (5,048) 0

Interest and Dividend Income 93 0 93

Nonutility Income 11,940 0 11,940

Total Utility Operating Income 13,277$   $88,184 101,461$

 -6- Case No. 2023-00182

Adjusted Trial Balance Reconciliation.  Western Mason District based its

application on its 2022 test year. However, when Commission Staff reviewed and

reconciled the application with the 2022 Adjusted Trial Balance provided,12 it determined

12 Western Mason District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 1b,

1b_Adjusted_Trial_Balance_2022.pdf.

Total Commission Commission

2022 Proposed Proposed Approved

Test Year Adjustment Pro Forma Adjustment Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Water Sales 776,080$   18,188$

10,181

(1,250)   803,199$ 803,199$

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 15,054   15,054   15,054

Misc. Service Revenues 1,078   1,078   1,078

Other Water Revenues 21,293   9,435

(15,319)   15,409   90   15,499

Total Other Water Revenues 21,293   10,248   31,541   90   31,631

Total Operating Revenues 797,373   37,367   834,740   90   834,830

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 253,468   21,600

(20,158)

(1,800)   253,110   253,110

Salaries and Wages - Officers 14,400   14,400   14,400

Employee Pensions and Benefits 75,356   (23,480)   51,876   51,876

Purchased Power 51,868   51,868   51,868

Materials and Supplies 70,879   (4,200)   66,679   66,679

Contractual Services - Accounting 21,100   21,100   21,100

Contractual Services - Other 38,608   38,608   38,608

Transportation Expenses 6,689   6,689   6,689

Insurance - Other 14,797   14,797   14,797

Miscellaneous Expense 4,004   11,622   15,626   15,626

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 551,169   (16,416)   534,753   -   534,753

Depreciation 230,246   (40,661)   189,585   189,585

Taxes Other Than Income 19,762   584

628   20,974   20,974

Utility Operating Expenses 801,177   (55,865)   745,312   -   745,312

Net Operating Income (3,804)   93,232   89,428   90   89,518

Gains (Losses) from Disposal of Utility Property 5,048   (5,048)   -   -

Interest and Dividend Income 93   93   93

Nonutility Income 11,940   11,940   11,940

Income Available to Service Debt 13,277$   88,184$   101,461$ 90$   101,551$

 -7- Case No. 2023-00182

the year-end audit adjusting entries 1 through 713 were not included in Western Mason

District’s test year amounts.  Therefore, Commission Staff proposed several adjustments

in order to reconcile the application with the Adjusted Trial Balance.

When Commission Staff reviewed Total Metered Sales, it discovered that Audit

Adjustments 5 and 7 were not included.  Therefore, Commission Staff made an

adjustment to increase Total Metered Sales by $18,188.14  When Commission Staff

reviewed Other Water Revenues, it discovered that Audit Adjustment 4 was not included.

[…]

Gains (Losses) from Disposition of Utility Property.  During the test year, Western

Mason reported $5,048 from recycling or scrapping materials;38 which was not a usual

occurrence.39  Therefore, it is not a routine transaction in the normal course of business

and should be removed from the test year.  Commission Staff made an adjustment to

decrease Gains on the Disposition of Property of $5,048 to remove the effects of this

extraordinary transaction as this category does not consider transactions that are not

routine and encountered during the normal course of business.

 The Commission finds that Commission Staff’s recommended adjustments are

reasonable and should be accepted because the recycling or scraping materials expense

was not a routine transaction encountered in the normal course of business.

Based upon the Commission’s findings discussed and modified above, the

following table summarizes Western Mason District’s adjusted pro forma:

38 Western Mason District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request (filed Oct. 9, 2023), Item 4a.

39 Western Mason District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request (filed Oct. 9, 2023), Item 4b.

Commission

Staff Report Commission Final

Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma

Total Operating Revenues 834,740$   90$   $834,830

Utility Operating Expenses 745,312 -   745,312

Utility Operating Income 89,428 90   89,518

Gains (Losses) from Disposal of Utility Property -   -   -

Interest and Dividend Income 93.00   -   93

Nonutility Income 11,940 -   11,940

Income Available for Debt Service 101,461$   90$   101,551$

 -19- Case No. 2023-00182

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

The Commission has historically applied a Debt Service Coverage (DSC) method

to calculate the Overall Revenue Requirement of water districts and water associations.40

This method allows for recovery of (1) cash-related pro forma operating expenses; (2)

recovery of depreciation expense, a non-cash item, to provide working capital;41 (3) the

average annual principal and interest payments on all long-term debts; and (4) working

capital that is in addition to depreciation expense.

40 Case No. 2022-00124, Electronic Application of Elkhorn Water District for a Rate Adjustment